July 27, 2016);

Castagnola, 46 N.E. 3d at 659 (Ohio 2015); Commonwealth v. Snow, 160 N.E. 3d 277 (Mass.

2021).

A few jurisdictions deem warrants lacking temporal limitations are not always fatal and

at the most overbroad. See, e.g., United States v. Ninety-Two Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-

Two Dollars & Fifty-Seven Cents (92,422.57), 307 F.3d 137, 156 (3rd Cir. 2022); Commonwealth

v. McDermott, 2007 Mass. LEXIS 257 (April 13, 2007); United States v. Triumph Capital 

Group, 211 F.R.D. 31, 58 (D. Conn 2002); United States v. Purcell, 967 F.3d 159 (2nd Cir.

2020); United States v.